The proportion of each cost types was maintained at similar levels during the Track Record Period.

We engaged subcontractors to perform all printing and binding/packaging works (including related logistic

arrangement) and to handle some of our IT, translation, concept creation and artwork design and typesetting

works during the Track Record Period. As such, subcontractor charges are significant to our cost of sales,

which accounted for approximately 70.6%, 71.1%, 73.2% and 76.4% of our total cost of sales for the years

ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2016, respectively. For

more details of our subcontracting arrangement, please refer to the paragraph headed “Business – Suppliers
– Subcontracting arrangement” in this prospectus.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/(decrease) of our

profit before tax in relation to general percentage changes to subcontractor charges and direct labour costs

with all other variables remaining constant.

- 152 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Sensitivity analysis on price of subcontractor charges

Impact on profit before tax
for the year ended 31 December for the six months ended 30 June
2014 2015 2015 2016

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Subcontractor charges

increase/(decrease) by:

10% (5,517) (42.2) (6,818) (36.0) (3,500) (22.6) (3,694) (28.7)

5% (2,759) (21.1) (3,409) (18.0) (1,750) (11.3) (1,847) (14.3)

(5%) 2,759 21.1 3,409 18.0 1,750 11.3 1,847 14.3

(10%) 5,517 42.2 6,818 36.0 3,500 22.6 3,694 28.7

For illustrative purposes, for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended

30 June 2015 and 2016, it is estimated that we would achieve breakeven on our profit before tax if our

subcontractor charges increased by approximately 23.7%, 27.8%, 44.2% and 34.9%, respectively, with all

other variables remaining constant.

Sensitivity analysis on price of direct labour costs

Impact on profit before tax
for the year ended 31 December for the six months ended 30 June
2014 2015 2015 2016

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Direct labour costs increase/

(decrease) by:

10% (1,985) (15.2) (2,452) (12.9) (1,104) (7.1) (993) (7.7)

5% (992) (7.6) (1,226) (6.5) (552) (3.6) (496) (3.9)

(5%) 992 7.6 1,226 6.5 552 3.6 496 3.9

(10%) 1,985 15.2 2,452 12.9 1,104 7.1 993 7.7

For illustrative purposes, for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended

30 June 2015 and 2016, it is estimated that we would achieve breakeven on our profit before tax if our direct

labour costs increased by approximately 65.9%, 77.4%, 140.2% and 129.7%, respectively, with all other

variables remaining constant.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

For the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2016,

our total gross profit was approximately HK$47.2 million, HK$64.5 million, HK$36.1 million and HK$33.9

million, respectively.